RESOLUTION NO. 77 - 1995

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro has requested
that bids be submitted for Pastoral and Pinetree Stream Stabilization; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received, opened and read in public; and

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interest of the Township to accept the bid
of R.W. HARTMAN Excavating Co., 601 Ivystone Lane, Cié\manﬂnsonﬁ N.J; and

WHEREAS, the bid of the above has been found to be correct and satisfactory
both in form and in content; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this purpose as indicated by the attached
Treasurer’s Certification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 7th day of June, 1993, that the
bid be accepted in the amount of $126,655.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bids be spread upon the minutes of this
meeting.

PAUIL KRANE
MAYOR

ATTEST:

/é’, P WP

Rhoda I {chtenstadter, RMC
Township Clerk




CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

I, Joznne diggs, Treasurer-of the Township of
Willingboro, being the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of
Willingboro, do héreby certify, pursuant to the Rules of The
Local Finance Board, that there ere -- ére not {cross out one)
available adequate funds for the proposed contre ct between the ;

phogll

wnship of Willingboro and i€3L4/ ?4?M€*751/?ﬂu/ 22&3447
Prawku Pacigee. Sdpedro SHb anm»iqm)

lhe money necessary to fund said contract is in the

amou of JOLG 4 55.00 end, upon approval of the contreact,

t unds sna]% be charged to the following line itenm

-~

he
ppropriztion of account number 04-0591-D1

o

. These funds are not being

]

certified as being available for more than one pending contreact.

A—/}/?/JVVW /M@ M’f)f

Joéﬁne Diggs

nce..director

e gl 150.129-01

cc: Township Solicitor
Township Auditor




651 ngh Streetk )
oo P.O.Box 68 |
- Burlington, NJ 08016

More thnnaCwllEngzneengl—“nm LT e T . o ~ (609) 387-2800

a ) 387-3009 -
| SRS L anFwﬁ% o
Robcrt“\’. Lord, PE & LS, PP R o - N o May’30’ ‘1995 -

C. Kenneth Anderson, PE & LS, PP o B - EE c - o : .
RaymondL.\\;ormll,ll,I’E&lfoPP‘A R - c e . JUN 1 1995
Amold WV Bamett, PE & LS ‘ ‘ : ’ ‘ . TO "HK' o
) e ' ‘ . OFFCE OF THE Wﬂbiﬂ‘z‘pl.c& B
_NortonN Bonaparte Ir. Townsth Manager ) OM&BOBO NEW JERSEY -
... Township of Wllhngboro '
Thmnas]. Miller, PE&I’F’ " - 8 Mum01pa1 Complex :
Jeffrey . Riceer, PEE PP~ "Salem Road
e ;"‘«Wllhngboro NJ 08046

T S e RE Pastoral and Pmetree Stream Stablhzatxon
JOthAugustmo <o Co e - \ R e . Bld Tabulatlon

Sehentbogr T e T . LAWB File No. 94-39- 62
Chnstophcr] Boufhrd I"LS&I’P ' . | ' f
Bory Dikin i Deaer Bonaparte

M1rkE \hllnm\skx l”E L -
NP On May 30, 1995 at 10: 00 AM we recelved b1ds for the Pastoral and Plnetree Stream
o ,fStabﬂlza’uon The bids were tabulated and found to be correct, except for one minor error
" 'which -has no affect on the low bid. Based on the enclosed bid tabulation, we hereby
"« recommend the award of a contract in the amount of $126,655.00 to R. W Hartrnan .
GordonL. Lesher, LS Excavatmg Co 601 Ivystone Lane Cmnammson NJ 08077. :

Edwin R Ruble, LS~

Ash\ mG I’ml PE L

Gutchan v, . Should you have any questlons please do not he31tate to call )

Scott D. Tavlor, CLA & PP
ol aylor, CLA : Very truly yOurS

L. Gary Zube, LS

.LORD ANDERSON WORRELL & B TT, INC.

)

~ Arnold W. Barnett, PE & LS
: Wllhngboro Townshlp Englneer

“~.AWB-1t-' |
Enclosure .
cc: B Townshlp Clerk

: 'ARNOLD MAY PASTORAL.BID_ 95)

" CIVILENGINEERING u SURVEYING & PIANNING = IlRI\S&REC’RFA'IION




PASTORAL PINTREE STREAM STABILIZATION

BID TABULATION SHEET

PASTORAL AND PINETREE STREAM STABILIZATION

MAY 30,1995,10 AM

BID TABULATION SHEET

SEMINOLE CONTRACTING CO.| ROBERT PONDISH & SONS |  COMMAND COMPANY, INC. GREEN LANE OF §. JERSEY, INC.
LAMBERTVILLE, NJ MOUNT HOLLY, NJ MEDFORD, NJ SEWELL, NJ
3973772 267-0711 654-5557 589-4461
; DESTRITTIOR UT AMOUNT TOTAL FMOURT TOTAL AMTOURT TOTAL TOURT TOTAL
CLEARING SITE S $28,000,00 $38,000.00 | 325,000,00 $75.000.00 $90,000.00 $55.000,00 $55,000.00
2[SILT FENCE $3.00 $960.00 $5.00 $1,600.00 00 $1,600,00 $3.00 $960.00
GABIONS CY $231.00 $69.615.00 | $300.00 $94,500.00 $210.00 366,150.00 $400.00 $126.000.00
| 3|GECGRID SY $9.25 516.181.50 35.00 $8,750.00 310.00 517,500,00 56.20 $10,850.00
S|RIPRAP CY $200.00 $680.00 | $250.00 $350.00 $500.00 51,700.00 $370.00 558.00
|~ GISELECT BAGKEILL CY S15.00 $19,500.00 $5.00 36,500.00 $50.00 $65,000.00 $10.50 $13.650.00
TIIWETLAND ENHANCEMENT:
FLANTERLOG ¥ S12.00 $3.240.00 31300 | . $4,050.00 $14.00 53.180.00 $22.05 §3,580.50
HIGH VELOCITY BLANRET SY $4.00 $800.00 55,00 $1,200.00 $3.50 $700.00 $3.75 $750.00
PLANTING SATERIALST
CAREX CRINITA A 3170 $176.80 5,00 $1.560.00 316.00 $520.00
CAREXSTRICTA A 31,70 315130 $1,335.00 356.00 $435.00
EOCHARIS PALUSTRI A 1,70 $150.40 $1,630.00 138.00 $560.00
HIBISCUS MASCHEUTOS A 31,70 $110.50 $975.00 360.00 §325.00
RIS VERSICOLOR A 31,70 73,20 $390.00 104.00 $130.00
[EERSIA ORYZOIDES A 31,70 $117.30 $1,035.00 376,00 $345.00
PANICUM VIRGATUM A 31,70 $98.60 $870.00 232,00 $350.00
PELTANORA VIRGINICA A $1.70 $180.20 $1.550.00 124.00 530.00
SAURUSUS CERNUS A 3170 $161.50 $1,425.00 350.00 175.00
SCIRPUS VAUDUS A 51,70 3112.2 $950.00 264.00 330.00
3|GRADING, TOPSOIL AND SECD Y : 31,105.00 $11,700,00 $3,062.50 $,712,50
SIEROSION COSTROLS T3 $T00 TI0.00 37,7000 $3.600.00
FSEEXRIED) TUT0. 0000 3C1T.353.50 3223,051.00

LAWT FILE NO. 94-39-62
ENGINEERS ESTIMATE HARTMAN EXCAVATING | MOUNT CONSTRUCTION, INC. | AGATE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. PHA CONTRACTORS, INC.
CINNAMINSON, NJ ATCO,NJ OCEANVIEW, NJ COLOGNE, NJ
§29-400t 768-8493 624-9090 965-0800
DESCIITTION UT ASTOURT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL XXTOORT TOTAL

CLEARING SITE '$20,000.00 $20,000.00 |314,000.00 $14,000.00 $16.200.00 316,200.00 $TE,000.00 $18,000.00 $19,500,00 $19,500.00
SILT FENCE 34.00 $1.780.00 $3.00 $960.00 250 $300.00 $3.00 $560.00 S1.50 380,00
GABIONS CY $300.00 563,000.00 | 314500 $45,675.00 .00 347,250,00 $785.00 $89,775.00 $210.00 $65.150.00
GEQQRID, SY $5.00 38,5000 | _ 515.00 326,250.00 00 $25,750.00 $5.00 33,750.00 38,00 $14,000.00
RIPRAP CcY 3100.00 $340.00 | 5150.00 $510.00 00 3153.00 $300.00 $1,700.00 $300. 1,020.00 |
SELECT BACKFILL CY $30.00 '$39,000.00 320.00 $26.000.00 15.00 $24,700.00 $1.40 $3,720.00 $20.00 $76.600.00

[WETTAND ENTIANCESIENT:
PLANTERLOG $10.00 $2,700.00 318,00 34,.860.00 310.25 3$7.761.50 316,00 $47320.00 376.00 $5,400,00
HIGH VELOCITY BLANRET SY 52.00 3300.00 $10.00 $2,000.00 $5.00 51,000.00 33.00 3500.00 $4.00 330000

PLANTING MATERIALS?

CAREX CRINTTA A 2.00 208.00 5.00 $520.00 53,50 364.00 $2.50 260.00 32.50 260.00
CAREX STRICTA A 3.00 178.00 5.00 $445.00 $3.50 311.50 52.50 222.50 52.50 222.50
ELECCHARIS PALUSTRIS A 2.00 724,00 5.00 $560.00 $3.50 392.00 5250 280,00 $2.50 250,00
HIBISCUS MASCHEUTOS A 2.00 130.00 5.00 $325.00 $3.50 227,50 $3.50 162.50 .50 182.50
RIS VERSICOLOR A $7.00 $52.00 $5.00 130.00 3.50 $9L.00 7,50 565.00 50 565.00
LEERSIA ORYZQIDES %) $2.00 133.00 55.00 345.00 3.50 $241.50 2,50 §172.50 50 172.50
PANICUM VIRGATUM A 00 11600 35.00 290.00 3.50 5203.00 2.50 145.00 135.00
PELTANDRA VIRGINICA A 25 338,50 $5.00 530.00 3.50 $371.00 7.50 265.00 265.00
SAURUSUS CERNUS A 00 150.00 $5.00 $475.00 3.50 332.50 .50 237,50 237,50
SCIRPUS VALIDUS A 0 132.00 55.00 3$330.00 ) $165.00 165.00
F|GRADING, TOPSOIL AND SEED Y 00 53,250.00 53.00 $1,950.00 $1,950.00 53.250.00
SIEROSION CON 00 $300.00 $300.00 $3.000.00
T s $T38.635.00 STIT 2500 [ SIS




JHEHS NOLLVTINGVL aid

00 1SO'RITS 4 0SS LITS Q00000 IS ] 0cogy!
00°000°VS. 00'0QL LS 00°00Q°Y§ 00°000"
0S'TIL'YS 05°T90°VS 00°00L°11S : 00'501"
00°0LES 00'voTs 00'0665 ’ 0z Tl
00°SLYS 00°08€S 00'STh' IS 00°'S1S 05 1914
00'0£SS 00'vTrs 00°065°1S 0051 ozosly
00'06<$ 00'TEZ$ 00°0£88 00°S1S 09868
00'SHES 009428 [ 00618 oLty
00'0E 1S 00'vO1S 00°06£$ 00°S1S 0z'brs
00'52ES 00°09%$ 00°5L68 00618 050114
00'095$ 00'8tvS 00'v$ 00'089°lS 00’5 1S or'0614
00°SkES 00'95€S 00'rs 00'SEE'IS 00518 OE'1s 1S
00°025$ 00'91p8 00y 00'095° 1S 00'S1s 08'9L1S
00°05LS SL'ES 00°00LS 0S'€S 00°002'1§ 00'98 00'008S
05°086°SS S1'2Ts 00'08L'ES 'S 00'050°¥S 00S1s 00'0y2"
00°059'E1$ 05018 00°000'598 00058 00°005°08 00°'SS 00°008"
00'865'1S 00°0LFS 00°00L'1S§ 00005 00°058$ 000528 __| 00'0898
00'058'01$ 0Z°9§ 00'005°L 1§ 00'01S 00'0$L'88 00'sS 05°LB1Y .
00°000°9Z 1§ 00°00FS 00°051'99% 00012 00°005°'¥6$ 00°00€S___ | 00°S19%
000968 00°€S 00°009°1$ 00°sS 00°009°1S 00°SS 00°0968
00°000°55S 00°000°65S 00'000°0rS 00°000'01'S 00°000°$7§ 00°000°SZS| 00°000'1"
TVLOL LNGOIY. IVLOL JINOOINY. VLol INAQIY 1
19Fr-685 LSSS¥S9 11L0-L9T :
ONTIAMES Jysalet(eX{eiciZd N ‘XT10H INNOW n
*ONI *XISYAL 'S A0 ANV NITUO *ONI ‘ANVINOD ONVINOD | SNOS ® HSIANOJ 143490Y |'0D ON
[CRITHTAR 4 0006 e (S [ORILALALY i 00°¢G9°97 18 05°97¢¢
00°000'ES 00°000°€S 00°006$ 00'005$ 00°000'$S 00°000°S 00:00$$ 00°005S | 00000
00°0SZ'ES 005 00°056°1S 00'€S 00°0Z5$ 0808 00°0$6°1S 00°€S 00052'¢
005918 0s°'zs 00°691$ 082S 00'1£28 0S'ES 00'0£€S 00'S$ 00'Z€1S
0§°'L€28 05°¢s 05°LETS 05Zs 05°ZEES 0S'ES 00'SLYS 00°Ss 000618
00°69Z8 052§ 00'592$ 0528 00'1LES 05'ES 00°0£5$ 00'ss 0$'BETS
00'SF IS 0528 00'SP 1S 05z 00°€0ZS 0S'€S 00°06Z8 0058 009118
0S'TLIS 05'Z8 0STLIS 0528 05'1¥Z$ 0$°ES 00'SKES 00'SS 00'8€1S
00°59§ 05°¢§ 00°$98 0528 00°168 0S'ES 00°0E1S 00°'S$ 00°25$
05'2918 05'28 05'291$ 05°Zs 06°L228 0$'€S 00'SZES 00'sS 00°0E1S
00°08Z$ 05°2s 00°08Z$ 0528 00'26£8 0S'ES 00°095$ 00°ss 00'rZTs
05'2LLs 05°28 0§'22TS 0$°28 0S'11€S 0$'€s 00°SpbS 00'S$ 00'8L1S
00'09¢S 05'¢s 00°09Z§ 05°ZS 00'F9ES 0S°ES 00°0Z5$ 00°6S 00'80ZS -
00'008% 00'vS 00°0098 00'€S 00°000° 1S 00°'sS 00°000'2S 00°01$ 00°00FS
00°00b'sS 00°0ZS. 00°0ZE'PS 00°91S 0§°LoL'ZS STOolS 00°098'FS 00'81s 00'00L"T
00°000°92S 00°0ZS 00'0ZL'SS or'pS 00°00L'vZS 00618 00°000'9Z$ 00°0Z8 00°000'6
00°0Z0°18 00'00ES 00'00L° 1S 00'00$S 00ESls 00'Sks 00'015$ 00'0S1S | OQ'OKES
000007 1S 00°88 00°05L'8S 00'SS 00'0SL'628 00'L1S 00'052°928 00’51 00°05L'8
00°051°998 000128 00°5LL'688 00°5828 00°0SZ'LFS 0005 1§ 00'6L9'5$ 00'SK1s | 00°000°E
00'08rS 05°'1$ 00'096S 00'€s 00°008$ 0528 00°0968 00'€S 00°08C':
00°005°61$ 00°00S'61$ 0000081 00'000'81$ 00°002'918 00'002°91§ 00'000't 1S 00°000'F 1] 00°000°0:
TYLOL LNOOISY TYLOL JNOOIY IVLOL JINOOINY TYLOL INQOINY 1y
0080-596 0606-t29 £6+8-89L 100$-618
£N ANDSOT0D LNCATIANYIDO N 'ODLV N ‘NOSNDAVNNID
*ONI ‘SHOLOVYINOD VHJI *ONI 00 NOLLD{IUISNOD FLYOY | "ONI ‘NOLLDANLSNOD INNOW | ONILLVAVOXA NVINLLYVH LY

T9-6£-+6 "ON AILL UMVT

JAV 01 ‘5661 ‘0€ XVIN

NOLLVZITIGV.LS INVIULS AMULIANIL ANY TYHOLSYd
JATHS NOLLVINavYL qQia

NOLLYZI'TAV.LS WVIRLLS IFULNId TVYOISVd



- 651 High Street

~ Burlington, NJ 08016

PO.Box 68

More than a Civil Engineering Firm - T = DT R R R o L (609) 3872800
T U : Lo R : Fax (609) 387-3009 -

- Robert W, Lord, PE & 15, PP- " S e R : i

P  May 30, 1995

-”C. Kenneth Anderson, PE & LS, PP - R ’ Vo L - o s
. Raymond L. Worrell, ll, PE&LS, PP "0

- Amdld W. Bamnett, PE & LS

") NortonN Bonaparte Ir. TQWIIShlp Manager

<. 'Township of Wllhngboro
”ThomaerMiller, PE&PP ) ‘Mumc]_pal Complex .

Jeffrey S. Richter, PEGPP - . ‘Salem Road ’
AR ’W1ll1ngboro NJ 08046

RE Pastoral and Pmetree Stream Stablllzatlon ‘

omP Ao Ty A P - Bid Tabulation :
,;Suphgn‘L Berger 7o e V‘ S . : : R LAWB Flle No: 94 39 62
,Chnstopher] Boufhrd PLS& PP i : o s

 Barry §.Dirkin’ i Deaer Bonaparte

\hrLE \hlm()\\ slu I’L .

On May 30, 1995 at 10:00 AM we recerved bids for the Pastoral and Pmetree Stream :

- Stabilization. The brds were tabulated and found to be correct, except for one minor error

- which has no affect on the low bid. Based on the enclosed bid tabulation, we hereby o
.. recommend the award of a contract in the amount ‘of $126, 655. OO to R. W Hartman T

 Gowdon L. Leher, 1S Excavatmg Co 601 Ivystone Lane Cmnammson NJ 08077. ERIEIT

Edivin R, Ruble 15

,.A\h\mG I’ﬂd l’l: R

o e PE Should you have any questlons please do not hesrcate to call o

: Scolt D. Tnlor CLA&DP

Very truly yours
LORD ANDERSON WORRELL & BARNETT IN C

Amdld W, Barnett PE&LS ™
Wlllmgboro Townshlp Engmeer

L G"m Zube, LS )

; »,,'AWB-lt o
- Enclosure ;
kcc": | Townshlp Clerk

e ARNOLD MAY PASTORAL.BID (95) gt

CIVILENGINEERING & SURVEYING ® PLANNING & PARKS & RECREATION




PASTORAL PINTREE STREAM STABILIZATION

BID TABULATION SHEET
PASTORAL AND PINETREE STREAM STABILIZATION
MAY 30,1995, 10 AM
LAWD FILE NO. 94-39-62
ENGINEERS ESTIMATE HARTMAN EXCAVATING | MOUNT CONSTRUCTION, INC. | AGATE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. PHA CONTRACTORS, INC.
CINNAMINSON, NJ ATCO,NJ OCEANVIEW, NJ COLOGNE, NJ
$29-4001 768-8493 624-9090 965-0800
RO. DESCRITTION QTY UT | ANOURT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL
T[CLEARING SITE TILS 320,000,00 $20,000.00 |514,000.00 $14,000.00 $16,200.00 $16,200.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $15,500.00 $195,500.00
3[SILT FENCE 320[LF $4.00 $1,280.00 $3.00 $960.00 $2.50 $800.00 $3.00 $960.00 $1.50 $480.00
3|GABIONS 315]CY $300.00 $63,000.00 | $145,00 $45,675.00 $150.00 $47,250.00 $285.00 $89,775.00 $210.00 $66,150.00
4[GEOGRID 1,750]5Y $5.00 $8,750.00 | $15.00 $26,250.00 $17.00 $29,750.00 $5.00 $8,750.00 $8.00 $14,000.00
S[RIPRAP 3[CY $100.00 $340.00 | $150.00 $510.00 $45.00 $153.00 $500.00 $1,700.00 $300.00 $1,020.00
€|SELECT BACKFILL 1300[CY $30.00 $39,000.00 | $20.00 $26,000.00 $15.00 $24,700.00 $4.40 $5.720.00 $20.00 $76,000.00
T\ WETLAND ENHANCEMENT:
PLANTERLOG T70|LF $10.00 $7,70000 | $18.00 $1.860.00 $1035 $2.767.50 31600 $4,370.00 $20.00 $5.400.00
HIGH VELOCITY BLANKET 200!SY 52.00 3400.00 | $10.00 $2,000.00 $5.00 $1,000.00 $3.00 $600.00 $4.00 $800.00
PLANTING MATERIALS:
CAREX CRINITA T04|EA $2.00 $308.00 $5.00 $520.00 $3.50 $364.00 $2.50 $260.00 $2.50 $260.00
CAREXSTRICTA 89/EA $2.00 $178.00 $5.00 $445.00 $3.50 $311.50 $2.50 $222.50 $2.50 $222.50
ELEOCHARIS PALUSTRIS T12[EA 33.00 $224.00 $5.00 $560.00 $3.50 $392.00 $2.50 $280.00 32.50 $250.00
HIBISCUS MASCHEUTOS 65[EA $2.00 $130.00 $5.00 $325.00 $3.50 $277.50 $2.50 $162.50 $2.50 $162.50
RIS VERSICOLOR 3G|EA $2.00 $52.00 $5.00 $130.00 $3.50 $91.00 $2.50 $65.00 $2.50 $65.00
[EERSIA ORYZOIDES §9IEA 32.00 $138.00 $5.00 $345.00 $3.50 $241.50 $2.50 $172.50 $2.50 $172.50
PANICUM VIRGATUM SRIEA S2.00 $116.00 35.00 $290.00 $3.50 $203.00 32.50 $145.00 $2.50 $145.00
PELTANDRA VIRGINICA T06|EA $2.25 $738.50 $5.00 $530.00 $3.50 $371.00 $2.50 $265.00 $2.50 $265.00
SAURUSUS CERNUS 95[EA 52.00 $190.00 $5.00 $475.00 $3.50 $332.50 $3.50 $237.50 $2.50 $237.50
SCIRPUS VALIDUS 66 EA $2.00 $132.00 $5.00 $330.00 $3.50 $231.00 $2.50 $165.00 $2.50 $165.00
8|GRADING, TOPSOIL AND SEED 6505Y $5.00 $3.250.00 $3.00 $1,950.00 $520.00 | $3.00 31,650.00 $3,250.00
S|E OLS $10,000.00 | $500.00 $500.00 $5.000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $3,000.00
312033640 | 7 33565500 3130.503.30 ITI350.00 ITAT 3500
SEMINOLE CONTRACTING CO.| ROBERT PONDISH & SONS | COMMAND COMPANY, INC. | GREEN LANE OF §. JERSEY, INC.
LAMBERTVILLE, NJ MOUNT HOLLY, NJ MEDFORD, NJ SEWELL, NJ
397-37172 267-0711 654-5557 589-4461
NO. BESTRIPTION OTY UT | AMOURT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL AMOURT TOTAL
T[CLEARING STIE TiLS $28,000.00 $38,000.00 [$25,000,00 $35,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $55,000.00 $53,000.00
3ISILT FENCE 320|LF $3.00 $960.00 $5.00 $1,600.00 $5.00 $1,600.00 $3.00 $560.00
3|GABIONS 315/CY $221.00 $65.615.00 | $300.00 $94,500.00 $310.00 $66,150.00 $300.00 $126,000.00
4|[GEOGRID 1,750[5Y $5.35 $16,187.50 $5.00 $8,750.00 $10.00 $17,500.00 $6.20 $10,850.00
5|RIPRAP 3[CY $200.00 $680.00 | $250.00 $850.00 $500.00 $1,700.00 $470.00 $1,598.00
G|SELECT BAGKFILL 1,300[CY $15.00 $19,500.00 $5.00 $6.500.00 $50.00 $65,000.00 $10.50 $13,650.00
T\ WETLAND ENHANCEMENT:
PLANTER LOG 270]LF $12.00 $3.240.00 | $15.00 | . $4,050.00 $14.00 $3,780.00 $22.15 $5,580.50
HIGH VELOCITY BLANKET 200{SY $4.00 $800.00 $6.00 $1,200.00 $3.50 $700.00 $3.75 $750.00
PLANTING MATERIALS:
CAREX CRINITA 104|BA $1.70 517680 ] $15.00 $1,560.00 $4.00 $416.00 $5.00 $520.00
CAREXSTRICTA 89[EA $1.70 $151.30 | $15.00 $1,335.00 $4.00 $356.00 $5.00 $445.00
ELEOCHARIS PALUSTRIS T12{EA 51,70 $150.40 | $15.00 $1,680.00 $4.00 $448.00 $5.00 $560.00
HIBISCUS MASCHEUTOS G5[EA $1.70 $110.50 | $15.00 $975.00 $4.00 $260.00 $5.00 $325.00
RIS VERSICOLOR 26|EA $1.70 344201 $15.00 $390.00 $4.00 $104.00 $5.00 $130.00
TEERSIA ORYZOIDES GS[EA $1.70 $117.30] _ $15.00 $1,035.00 $4.00 $276.00 $5.00 $345.00
PANICUM VIRGATUM S3|EA $1.70 $98.60 1 $15.00 $870.00 $4.00 $232.00 $5.00 $250.00
PELTANDRA VIRGINICA T08[EA $1.70 518020 ] S15.00 $1,590.00 $4.00 $424.00 $5.00 $530.00
SAURUSUS CERNUS O51EA 31,70 $161.50 ] S15.00 $1,425.00 $4.00 $380.00 $5.00 $475.00
SCIRPUS VALIDUS 661EA S1.70 $112.20 | S15.00 $590.00 $4.00 $264.00 $5.00 $330.00
8[GRADING, TOPSOIL AND SEED §50(5Y 51,70 $1,105,00 $11,700.00 5625 $4,062.50 $7.25 %3.712.50
5|EROSION CONTROLS $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,700.00 $7,700.00 $3.600.00 $3.600.00
TT43,430.30 TTT0.000.00 TIIT,332.50 TIN50 |

BID TABULATION SHEET



RESOLUTION NO. 78 - 1995

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Uniform Construction Code provides for fines
to be imposed by the Construction Official; and

WHEREAS, Section 21-9.12 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township
of Willingboro provides for the abatement of certain conditions, and Section 21-9.13
provides that the cost of any abatement shall bercome a lien against real property; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Inspections has cited several properties and has
imposed fines and expenses of repair on those properties as per the attached list; and

WHEREAS, Sectiion 21-9.13 further provides that the Township Council, must be
Resolution, approve the expenses and costs and that they shall thereafter become a lien
against the properties lisied and shall be collectible as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, Block 201, Lot 3, and Block 235, Lot 31, were listed with liens in
error and therefore should be removed,;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 7th day of June, 1995, that the
fines and expenses certified by the Director of Inspections and listed on the attached
schedule are hereby approved and certified to the Tax Collector of the Township of
Willingboro as liens against the specific properties listed and to draw interest as tax liens as
provided by law and to remove the liens listed in error.

PAYIL KRANE
MAYOR

Rhoda Lichténstadte, RMC

Township Clerk




MEMO TO: Rhoda Lichtenstadter

FROM: Leonard Mason
DATE: June 6, 1995
SUBJECT: PROPERTY MAINTENANCE VIOLATIONS

Please prepare a resolution for approval of Township Council to
void the following [iens:

7 Belhurst BL 201 L 3 $60.00 Invoice #4592

65 Boxwood BL 235 L 31 $40.00 Invoice #5066

Leonard M&sonjz?z¢4&f2222___

Director of Inspections

Lien was put on in error,

ba

an equal opportunity employer
municipal complex salem road willingboro, new jersey 08046 (609) 877-2200




MEMO TO: Rhoda Lichtenstadter

FROM: Leonard Mason g

DATE: June 6, 1995

SUBJECT: PROPERTY MAINTENANCE VIOLATIONS

Under the Township’s Property Maintenance Ordinance [(iens have been
imposed on properties in amount of $24,030.00 for the time period of
May 2, 1995 thru June 2, 1995,

Under Ordinance 21-9.13 I am placing [(iens against the following
properties:

ADDRESS BLOCK & 1OT AMOUNT WORK DONE
21 Excell 840-29 $ 80.00 Cut grass;rem debris
1 Gallery 722-8 $ 130.00 " " " "
42 Gentry 718-9 $ 70.00 Cut grass (double)
63 Granby 716-11 $ 90.00 Cut grass;rem debris
43 Glenview 720~-115 $ 80.00 Cut grass {(doubfe)
41 Hopewel [ 614-18 $ 80,00 " " "
27 Huntington 606-20 $ 90.00 " " "
18 Pastoral 323~-5 $ 60,00 " " "
34 Somerset 123-25 $ 55.00 " " "
61 Toledo 1135-1 $ 80.00 Double cut:rem debris
59 Echohill 803-13 $ 80.00 " " " "
21 Echohill 803-6 $ 80.00 " " " !
8 Exton 814-59 $ 70.00 " " " "
125 Eastbrook 808-17 $ 80,00 " " " "
16 Elridge 8§08-33 $ 130.00 Double cut
8 Pembrook 306-6 $ 70,00 " " " "
41 Twin Hil( 1101~-74 $ 130,00 " " " "
5 Harrington 608~109 $ 120.00 " " " !
1 Hargrove 613-30 $ 100.00 " " " N
2 Henderson 621-1 $ 80.00 ! " " f
11 Tinsdale 625-35 $ 80.00 " " " "
105 Tallwood 1132-2 $ 210.00 Rem branches/[eaves

municipal complex

an equal opportunity employer

salem road

willingboro, new jersey 08046

{609) 877-2200




42
35
51
69
31
22
41
157

84
75
11
10

Babcock
Budhol low
Niagara
Beaverdale
Parish
Roxburn
Hopewel [
Genessee

Pheasant
Hinsdale
Bendix
Ginger

TOTAL

236-13
230-11
1022-12
226-22
306-34
902-60
614-18
731-19

318-4
627~-13
224-30
716-2

A 4 5 0 A A s

$24030.

105,
110.
60.
1040.
325.
155,
75,
7110.

4725,
3790.

285,
4125,

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00

00

Disp [g fallen tree
Disp brush/pineneedles
Disp furnace/tires
Brd up/rem graffiti
Sec rear of property
Clean up/rem trash
Sec property
Rem/rpr/reroof rear
addition
Replace roof

n 1

Reatt frt/rear gutters
Replace roof

Please prepare a resofution for approval of Township Council as
required for certification and filing with the Tax Collector,

Breorans. My

IM/ba
Copy: C. Hill

’ _
Leonard Mason

Director of Inspections




RESOLUTHON NO. 79 - 1995

WHEREAS, the records of the Tax Collector of the Township of Willingboro
indicated overpayments of taxes due to payments in error, 100% exemptions, veteran
deduction, senior citizen deduction; and

WHEREAS, refunds are due for these overpayments as listed on the attached
schedule and made a part hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 7th day of June, 1995, that
refunds be made as per the attached schedule; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the
Finance Director for her information, attention and compliance.

PAUL XRANE
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Rhoda Liéhtenstadter, RMC
Township Clerk




BANCBOSTON MTG CORP

PO BOX 44090

JACKSONVILLE, FLA. 32231-4090
BLOCK 901

LOT 98

19 RITTENHOUSE CT
OVERPAYMENT TAXES

D. LUNDGREN

PO BOX 98

THORNTON, PA. 19373
BLOCK 211

LOT 12

6 BERMUDA CIRCLE
OVERPAYMENT TAXES

JAMES SHAW

141 TORRINGTON LANE
WILLINGBORO, N.J. 08046
BLOCK 1110

LOT20

VETERAN DEDUCTION

MORTGAGE ACCESS CORP
1625 ROUTE 10

PO BOX 511

MORRIS PLAINS, N.J. 07950
BLOCK 1012

LOoT 6

25 NORWICK LANE
OVERPAYMENT TAXES

WILLARD HANNAH

33 TIMBER LANE
WILLINGBORO, N.J. 08046
BLOCK 1117

LOT 1

33 TIMBER LANE

100% EXEMPT

WASHINGTON SQUARE MTG CO.

7015 VISTA DRIVE

WEST DES MOINES, IA. 50266
BLOCK 314

LOT 42

9 PENNANT LANE
PAYMENT MADE IN ERROR

467.24

511.93

50.00

639.34

850.54

11.84




TRANSAMERICA REAL ESTATE TAX SERVICE
200 CENTENNIAL AVENUE

PO BOX 6828

PISCATAWAY, NEW JERSEY 08854

BLOCK 230

LOT 15

49 BUDHOLLOW LANE

OVERPAYMENT TAXES

507.14




RESOLUTION NO. 5o ~ 1995~
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW
JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro is
subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.
10:4-6, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides'
that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain
specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters
relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and
designated below:

(7) Matters Relating to Litigation, Negotiations and the Attorney-
Client Privilege: Any pending or anticipated litigation or
contract negotiation in which the public body is, or may become
a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privi-
lege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order

_for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.

(8) Matters Relating to the Employment Relationship: Any matter
involving the employment, appointment, termination of employ-
ment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the
performance of promotion or disciplining of any specific pros-
pective public officer or employee or current public officer or
employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
the individual employees or appointees whose rights could be
adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Townsh1p Council of the Town-
ship of W1111ngboro, assembled in pub11c session on NJLth$~ 7, 19947 that
an Executive Session closed to the pubiic shall be held OWJafu$'7 1995~
at §:4£p.m. in the Willingboro Township Municipal Complex, One Sa]em Road
Willingboro, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the
specific items designated above.

It is anticipated that the deliberations conducted in closed session
may be disclosed to the public upon determination of the Township Council
that the public interest will no longer be serve€4/y such conf1dent1a11ty

P'A-gfl_,’ RRANE
MAYOR

Rhoda Lichtenstadter
.- .- Township Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 81 - 1995

WHEREAS, Willingbore Township Council, by Resolution No. 35, 1995, awarded
a contract to Bud Concrete for 1994 Concrete Repairs Project in the amount of
$58,422.80; and

WHERFEAS, the Engineer has submitted a change order No. 1 for the reduction of
$1,117.60 to reconstruct 6” R.C. Drive Aprons and further to increase the contract by
$6,085.36 for various items by letter dated June 9, 1995, making the adjusted amount of
the contract $63,390.56;and

WHEREAS, the rules of the Local Finance Board require such change order to be
approved by prior resolution of the Township Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro assembled in public session this 20th day of Tune, 1995, that the
above change order be approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be forward to the
Finance Director, Engineer and Auditor for their information.

e

PAUL KRANE
Mayor

Rhoda Lichfenstadter, RMC
Towngship Clerk




CEXTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

I, Joenne Diggs, Treasurer-of the Township of
s
1

Willingboro, being the Chier¥ inancial Officer of the Township of
Hi]]ingbofc, do hereby certify, pursuant 10 the Rules of The

Local Finance Board, that thers are -- ére not (cross out one)

unds for the proposed contract between the

B Oopegete ~192¢~Conchrte—
&ﬁ%éAW£$

5 fund said contract is in the

available adequate 7
‘Township of Willingdboro and

The money necessary
T 4%&%7“ZQ7 znd, upon approval of the contract,

egmount 0
the funds shall be charged to the following line iten
gppropriaztion of zccount number A OEGE A

These funds are not being

Yle for more than on2 pendin contrect.
p g

certified as being evailea

cc: Township Solicitor
Township Auditor )




More than a Civil Engineering Firm . ‘ :'(609) 38772800. 7

Fax (609).3873

N " June 9, 1995
Robert W. Lord, PE & LS, PP . R . :
C. Ktnnclh A‘nderson l’E &15 PJ" ‘
Réymond L. Wormll i, I’E&LS.PP RN
Amold W, Barnett, PE& 15 * Norton N. Bonaparte Jr., Townshlp Manager
T - Township of Willmgboro ’
Mumc:pal Complex .
.~One SalemRoad -
Willmgboro NJ 08046

’ﬂ\om\SJ Mtllc: PE & PP

JeffreyS erhler PE & Pl’

RE 1994 Concrete Repaxrs PrOJect Contract II
L ‘Township of Willingboro .. . ' -
T S L A P ~ . Partial EstimateNo.3 . - .-
JohnP. Augustino St ﬂ R : . : LAWB Fﬂe No. 94 39-33A°
‘SlephenL Bu'gcr R : . . i T e
‘Chnstopher} Boufﬁrd I’LSqS:I’[7 ) Dear Mr Bonaparte , ‘ v A e
Ba SDxrlcm ' s g ' .
1M:Z,: Ml P Ll Thls is to cemﬁ/ that Bud Concrete Company, Inc 200 East Black Horse .Plke
i < b AR "Runnemede NJ.."08078 has pamally completed work on the referenced "proyect“and is
\ L ;;’therefore entltled to payment in the amount of - R . : '

AFour Thousand‘Fwe Hundred Twenty Four and 02/1 00 Dollars ($4 524 02

Gordon L. Lehher, LS

EdwinR. Rub,t, s Jin, accordance: » th the attached estlmate

Gurbatl'u Suh PE
o Please note that payment cannot be made untll such txme as txme ‘as Counc

- approved the enclosed Change Order No. 1, which reflects increases in certain: quantmes‘as

Scolt D. T1ylor CLA & I’P .

£ G‘W Zube 15 aresult of emergency. repairs requested by: Pubhc Works.. This Charige. order w1ll ad
' contract to as-bu;lt quantmes as all contracted work has been completed
}f’y _j,:- Should you have any. questlons please do not hesxtate to call
T _ 'Very truly yours " Ry .
s IdW. Bamett, PE&LS . " .

AWB lt | ' ,
Attachment | .

£ cc: "7_': Bud Concrete Inc

e

" *° CIVILENGINEERING ' SURVEYING -w PLANNING ® PARKS & RECREATION




CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

651 High Street, P. O. Box 68

Burlington, New Jersey 08016 Date.  7ype 9, 1995
Contractor ~ Bud Concrete, Inc. Project No. 94-39-33A
Address I . . .
200 Fast Black Horse Pike 1994 Concrete Repalirs Project
Runnemede, NJ 08078 Contract II
Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of the specifications for the above project, you are hereby advised of the following changes in the contract
quantities or in the case of supplementary work you agree to its performance at the prices stated.

Location and reason for changes. FOT increases in quantities associated with the addition of
emergency repairs requested by the Department of Public Works, and for adjustment

fem to as-built gquantities Description Quantity Unit Price Amount
INCREASE
1. Reconstruct 4" Concrete Sidewalk 6.2 SY $37.80 $234.36
2. Reconstruct 6" Concrete Sidewalk 66 SY $40.50 2,673.00
4. Concrete Curb (if and where directed) 110 LF $14.00 1,540.00
5. Dense Graded Aggregate (if and where directed)9l CY $18.00 1,638.00
$6,085.36
REDUCTION
3. Reconstruct 6" R. C. Drive Aprons 25.4 8Y $44.00 $1,117.60

/ f//
Amount of Original Contract............cccu...... $58,422.80 fi/Z{;éﬁ’éz////’/
. [ = g [ e vy Ea

Engineer
Adjusted amount of Contract due
to previous Change Orders.........cccoceunvne. $58,422.80 Willingboro Township
Municipality
Supplemental..........cocoovveiivinnnnineeeenens s
Ext‘a ............................................................ SGORF’. 26 ,///C/‘/‘//Z’CM
/ Mayor Date
Reducﬁon .................................................... $l’ 117 - 60 Bud Concrete' Inc.
T } " ontractor
Adjusted Amount of Contract..................... $63,390.56 K A A
By: )
Change in Contract...........ccoeevervrerrereernnnns 8.5% J\/QQ_ . (9 / [ } C\ N

Ti7eE / Date




RESOLUTION NO. 83 - 1995

WHEREAS, Willingboro Township Council, by Resolution No. 51, 1995, awarded
a contract to Shore Slurry Seal for 1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract I in the
amount of $663,392.05; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer has submitted a change Order No. 1 for an increase of
$38,500.00 for lime stabilization in Millbrook Park by letier dated June 13, 1995, making
the adjusted amount of the contract $702,092.05; and

WHEREAS, the rules of the Local Finance Board require such change order io be
approved by prior resolution of the Township Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the
Township of Willingboro, assembled in public session this 20th day of June, 1995, that the

above change order be approved.,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded io the
Fmance Director, Engineer and Auditor for their information.

PAUZ, KRANE
Mavor

ATTEST:
2
Z (e
Rhoda Lichtenstadter, RMC
Township Clerk




CERTIFICATE OF ﬁVAILA31LITY
OF FUNDS FOR CONTRACT

I, Joznne diggs, Treazsurer-of the Township of
Willingboro, being the Chiev financial Officer of the Township of
Willingboro, do héreby certify, pursuant to the Rules of The
Local Finance Boerd, that there are -- &re not (cross out one)
availeble adequate funds Tor e proposed contract between the

Qaﬁt’, %ﬂﬁlﬁ, f%'// /?951

éﬁ%&dh%%f Cl?ﬁ%i:}%;

The money necessary to fund said contract is in the
ot g%@gyp , end, upon approval of the contract,
unds shall be chaerged to the following line iten
ropriztion of account numder O it 4
. These funds are not being

Township of Willingboro and

certified as being evaileble for more than one pending contract.

quﬂ%mnmL)Aﬁ;;EBTLyﬁ

enne D1ggs
- - " - : -wmnlﬂfﬂCE-J]r ctor

cc: Township Solicitor
Township Auditor




L=BARNETT

651 High Street

P.O. Box 68

IHE. . Burlington, NJ 08016

More than a Civil Engincering Firm

Bodart W Lo PES 08 0
C Renneth Awbeoeon Pl s 0
Ravinomd T Wonell 1L PEF & ES P

Nrnpoled W Hoagned b, PF &1

Thesmas L ALler, PE S TP

kttiev S Richter, PE & 1T

Toah B Aeptiedine

‘ilv,-]n-ul Berper

Christopher | Badfasd PES & PP
Barey S Dirkin

Ak £ Malinowshi, I'F

Ashvin G Patel T'E

Cordon | Feoher 1S
Fuwwinn R Ruble f 8
Canthachan Sethi, IV
Seott D Tavlor, CEA L PP

I Carv Zobe 1S

(609) 387.2800

Fax (609) 387-3009

- RECEIVED

June 13, 1995

Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., Township Manager JU
Township of Willingboro N 16 1995
Municipal Complex

0
One Salem Road mew}’ CLERK
' JERSEY

Willingboro, NJ 08046

RE: 1994 Roadway Repairs Project, Contract II
Change Order No. 1
LAWB File No. 94-39-32

Dear Mr. Bonaparte:

As we discussed yesterday, during the ongoing construction activities in the
Millbrook Park Section of town, we have encountered very unstable soils under the road
bases. To date, the unstable soils have been encountered on Medford, Marboro and Mercator
Lanes. The soils underlying the concrete road bases were such that, because of their clay
and moisture content, they caused the concrete road bases to deteriorate and also become
unstable. The result of this deterioration caused the roads to be unsuitable to pave.

The effect of the deterioration can be likened to that of pushing down on a water bed.
With the application of a load being imposed on its surface, the underlying water pushes out
to the side in a wave effect. In a roadbed, when a load is applied to unstable soils, the soils
rut instead of bouncing back when the road is relieved of the load. The application of
repeated loads on unstable soils causes them to become more unstable. Any asphalt installed
under these conditions would immediately fail.

‘ The deterioration of the concrete underlying the asphalt surface course is not
uncommon, and has been a problem in the past with streets located in Millbrook,
Buckingham, Hawthorne and Pennypacker Parks. The problems encountered are not usually
to the extreme that we have encountered them on the above named streets because the
underlying soils can, in most cases, be stabilized.

CIVIL ENGINEERING ® SURVEYING ® PLANNING 8 DPARKS & RECREATION




Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., Township Manager
June 13, 1995 ,
Page Two

Under normal circumstances, the method for repairing this concrete, on a square yard basis
(based on current contract prices, which are the lowest prices bid in recent years), would be
as follows:

> Remove concretebase .. ......... ... . .. ... ... . ... $7.00
> Roadway Excavation, Earth ... .............. ... ... $1.66
> Dense Graded Aggregate .. ....................... $0.33
> Bituminous Stabilized Base Course ................. $9.72
TOTAL COST PER SQUARE YARD $18.71

When the surface course was removed from Medford Lane, the underlying concrete
base was completely deteriorated for the full length and width of the roadway. The
underlying soils were also unstable. Because of this situation, we were forced to consider
a more effective and economical means of addressing this situation. The traditional methods
noted above would not have yielded good results and would have cost at least $85,000.00
on this street alone. Having that information, we met with the contractor to examine various
means of remediating the failed base course and stabilizing the underlying soils.

: As a result of our meeting, we opted to employ lime stabilization on Medford Lane.
Although we have not used this process in Willingboro Township before, the process has
been used in many other places and is a method which is accepted by the New Jersey
Department of Transportation. The lime stabilization involved grinding up the failed
concrete and mixing it with approximately 40 Ibs. of lime per square yard into the 8" of
unstable soil underlying the concrete base. The purpose for adding this lime was to cause
a chemical reaction which would remove the moisture from the clay subbase, thereby
providing a suitable base to pave on. Mixing in the crushed concrete added the benefit of
a recycled dense graded aggregate. The cost for utilizing this repair method was negotiated
to $3.85 per square yard, which is a very reasonable price considering the additional amount
of work involved for the contractor. As a result of employing this method, the cost of
performing the required subbase repairs was drastically reduced from the anticipated
$85,000.00 to $49,000.00. Using lime stabilization, the cost per square yard for this repair
is as follows:

> Removeconcretebase .......... ... .. ... ... ... ... $7.00
> Limestabilization ... ......... .. ... ... . .. . . . ... .. $3.85
TOTAL REPAIR PRICE PER SQUARE YARD . ... $10.85

As you can see, the cost of lime stabilization versus traditional base repair methods
presents a significant savings, and the results have been good. The cost for employing .
traditional methods, as detailed above, would result in a cost of $18.71 per square yard. The
$10.85 a'square yard used to carry out the lime stabilization on Medford Lane resulted in a
savings per square yard of approximately 58% and provided a better product.




Norton N. Bonaparte,-Jr., Township Manager
June 13, 1995
Page Two

The enclosed Change Order No. 1 has been completed to reflect the supplemental
item of lime stabilization. This will result in a supplemental contract item, and appear as an
increase of 5.8% original contract price. To date, this should be a sufficient quantity to
address the current problem roads, however we can not know what the concrete and soils
will be like until such time as the asphalt is removed from the road. This being said, the
quantity reflected in this change order may increase. If that happens, the increase will be
reflected in the change order adjusting the contract to as-built quantities after all work is
completed.

Very truly yours,
LORP, ANDERSON, WORRELL & B TT; INC.

Arnold W. Barnett, PE & LS
Willingboro Township Engineer

AWB:cjb:1t
cc. - Rhoda Lichtenstadter, Township Clerk

ARNOLDUUNWILLBROK.COL1 (95)




CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

651 High Street, P. O. Box 68

Burlington, New Jersey 08016 Date June 12, 1995
Contractor Shore Slurry Seal,. Inc. Project No. 94-39-32
Address 503 73+h gtreet 1994 Roadway_Repairs Project,
Hammonton, NJ 08037 Contract II
Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of the specifications for the above project, you are hereby advised of the following changes in the contract
quantities or in the case of supplementary work you agree to its performance at the prices stated.

Locationvandreasonforcha_nges‘ For the supplemental repair method .of lime stabilization
used to _stabilize soils under concrete road bases in Millbrook Park.

Item _ Description Quantity Unit Price Amount
158. Lime Stabilization 10,000 sy -$3.85 $38,500.0Q
/ .
Amount of Original Contract....................... $663.5 3‘ 2,05 { VZiH /i ,/ // / j%&gw //} //5/}?
Engineer Date
Adjusted amount cf Contract due
to previous Chanrge Orders....................... $663,592.05 Willingboro Township
Municipality

Supplemental......c.ccoccvovenneiiceee e $38,500.00 =
EXITa e / JL/ /A‘ke

’ 7 Mayor Date
RedUuction......ceeevcvereieeiceeeceeieeee e , Shore Slurrv Seal. Tnc.

. Contractor
Adjusted Amount of Contract.................... $702,092.05 M/
By: /
Change in Contract............cc.coooveverevnnrunne +5.8% RoBenr (arecbrmrs . puestdNT b / /3 / ?5
R - I
Date




RESOLUTION NO.83)V: 199.
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR"A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW
JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro is
subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.
10:4-6, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides
that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain
specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters
relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and
designated below:

(7) Matters Relating to Litigation, Negotiations and the Attorney-
Client Privilege: Any pending or anticipated litigation or
contract negotiation in which the public body is, or may become
a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privi-
lege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order

~for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.

(8) Matters Relating to the Employment Relationship: Any matter
involving the employment, appointment, termination of employ-
ment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the
performance of promotion or disciplining of any specific pros-
pective public officer or employee or current public officer or
employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
the individual employees or appointees whose rights could be
adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Town-
ship of Willingboro, assembled in public session on-JSuné ¢, 19957 that
an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held on Junes¢s, 1995~
at ﬁzgkfp.m. in the Willingboro Township Municipal Complex, One Salem Road
Willingboro, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the
specific items designated above.

It is anticipated that the deliberations conducted in closed session
may be disclosed to the public upon determination of the Township Council
that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

%'KRANE -

Rhoda Lichtenstadter
1.7 Township Clerk




TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO

Resolution 1995 - 84
Appointing a Tax Assessor for the Township of Willingboro

Whereas, the term of office of the incumbent Tax Assessor for the Township of
Willingboro, Margaret A. Harper, expires as of June 30, 1995, and

Whereas, it is necessary that the Township Council appoint a Tax Assessor for
the Township of Willingboro, to hold office pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-148, for a term of
four (4) years from July 1, 1995, to June 30, 1999, |

Now, therefore Be It Resolved by the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro, assembled in public session this 20th day of June, 1995, that:

1. Teresa Paglione, C.T.A. b‘efand hereby is appointed as Tax Assessor for
the Township of Willingboro, for a four (4) year term beginning July 1, 1995 and
ending June 30, 1999.

2. The salary for the Tax Assessor be and hereby is fixed at $28,000.00 per
annum, without participation in the Township health insurance program.

3. The hours for the Tax Assessor shall be on a part-time basis to average
two and one-half days per week, with the specific hours to be fixed by the Tax
Assessor with the approval of the Township Manager.

4.. Teresa Paglione, C.T.A., as Tax Assessor for the Township of Willingboro
and William John Kearns, Jr.; as Solicitor for the Township of Willingboro are hereby
authorized to represent the interests of the Township of Willingboro in any appeal in
which the Township of Willingboro has an interest and William John Kearns, Jr. is
hereby authorized to execute stipulations or settlements on behalf of the Township of

Willingboro.

5. The incumbent Tax Assessor, Margaret A. Harper, C.T.A,, is hereby




TOWNSHIP OF WILLINGBORO
Resolution 1995 - 84
Appointment of a Tax Assessor
Page 2.

directed to coordinate the termination of her services as Tax Assessor for the
Township of Willingboro with the Township Manager as of June 30, 1995, and to
provide for the transfer of all of the records, equipment and facilities relating to the
Office of the Tax Assessor to Teresa Paglione, C.T.A.

Be It Further Resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be
provided to Teresa Paglione, C.T.A., to Margaret A. Harper, C.T.A,, to the Burlington
County Board of Taxation and to the Township Manager and the Chief Financial

Officer of the Township of Willingboro for their information and attention.

¢/ Paul Krane
Mayor

The foregoing Resolution is certified to be a true copy of the
original Resolution adopted by the Willingboro Township
CounciL]at a public meeting held on June 20, 1995.

' £ ?e\m ———————r .
Rhoda Licyhtenstadter, R.M.C.
Township Clerk




-~
RESOLUTION NO. 89 - 1995
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEW
JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Willingboro is
subject to certain requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.
10:4-6, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides
that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain
specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Township Council of the Township of
Willingboro to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters
relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and
designated below:

(7) Matters Relating to Litigation, Negotiations and the Attorney-
Client Privilege: Any pending or anticipated litigation or
contract negotiation in which the public body is, or may become
a party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privi-
lege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order

~for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer.

(8) Matters Relating to the Employment Relationship: Any matter
involving the employment, appointment, termination of employ-
ment, terms and conditions of employment, evaluation of the
performance of promotion or disciplining of any specific pros-
pective public officer or employee or current public officer or
employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
the indjvidual employees or appointees whose rights could be
adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Town-
ship of Willingboro, assembled in public session on ftint X7, 1995, that
an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held onJuneqs) , 199
at 9 :4op.m. in the Willingboro Township Municipal Complex, One Salem Road
Willingboro, New Jersey, for the discussion of matters relating to the
specific items designated above.

It is anticipated that the deliberations conducted in closed session
may be disclosed to the public upon determination of the Township Council
that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

PAUL 'KRANE
AYOR

Rhoda Lichtenstadter
2.7 Township Clerk




